

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

City of West Fargo,

Petitioner,

vs.

The Honorable Thomas R. Olson, Judge of
the District Court, East Central Judicial
District, and Brady Duane Johnson,

Respondents.

SUPREME COURT NO.

20200883

Cass Co. Court No. 2019-CR-04563

ON PETITION FOR SUPERVISORY WRIT FROM THE
JUNE 19, 2020, ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT
HONORING RESPONDENT'S N.D.R. EVID. 707
DEMAND FOR CROSS-EXAMINATION
CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH EAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE THOMAS R. OLSON PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BRADY DUANE JOHNSON IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR SUPERVISORY WRIT**

Mark A. Friese (#05646)
Drew J. Hushka (#08230)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Respondent Johnson
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
701.237.6983
Email: mfriese@vogellaw.com
dhushka@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	5
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	2
Law and Argument	4
I. No Extraordinary Circumstances Exist Warranting this Court’s Exercise of Supervisory Authority.....	4
II. The District Court Correctly Determined Grieger-Nimmo’s Statements Were Testimonial When Contained in Documents Required by Statute and Used to Satisfy Statutory Requirements	9
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	9, 20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	20
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	9
<i>Matthies v. State</i> , 85 So.3d 838 (Miss. 2012).....	19
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> , 939 N.E.2d 64 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010).....	19
<i>People v. Pealer</i> , 985 N.E.2d 903 (N.Y. 2013).....	19
<i>Schlosser v. North Dakota Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2009 ND 173, 775 N.W.2d 695.....	12
<i>State v. Bergin</i> , 217 P.3d 1087 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>State v. Grzadzieleski</i> , 2019 ND 254, 934 N.W.2d 864	4, 5
<i>State v. Lutz</i> , 2012 ND 156, 820 N.W.2d 111	14, 16
<i>State v. Powley</i> , 2019 ND 51, 923 N.W.2d 123	5
<i>State v. Severinson</i> , 2013 ND 121, 833 N.W.2d 517	16
<i>State, ex rel. Madden v. Rustad</i> , 2012 ND 242, 823 N.W.2d 767	15
<i>State, ex rel. Roseland v. Herauf</i> , 2012 ND 151, 819 N.W.2d 546	passim

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 29-28-07	5, 6
N.D.C.C. § 31-03-28	8
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07	passim

ND Rules

N.D.R. Crim. P. 17 6, 8

N.D.R.Ev. 707 passim

Other State Rules

N.Y.Evid..... 19

Miss.R. Evid. 19

Ill.R.Evid. 19

Or.Rev.State.Ch. 40..... 19

Other

Black's Law Dictionary 277 (9th ed. 2009) 7
